Our ref: RFI 4104



Ms Gillian Shipsides

Email: request-449708-883c9a65@whatdotheyknow.com

Mail Hub, Worcester County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Dear Ms Shipsides,

Access to information request - Response - Request No RFI 4104

Thank you for the information detailed below which we received on 30 November 2017.

Your request has been considered under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

You asked for the following three pieces of information:

- 1. The date that your improved grassland field was included in Open Access map. It is OS sheet ref: SX 1597; field no 1354 at postcode included
- 2. The status at each of the three stages to include "confirmed" stage.
- 3. The list of names of officers or personnel involved in those decisions.

In relation to your questions 1 and 2 this information has already been provided to you and for ease it has been provided again to you with this response titled RFI 4104 attachment. Any information not included in this attachment is not held by Natural England. We are therefore applying exception 12(4)(a) – Information Not Held - under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. This exception is applied when the public body does not hold the information requested.

In relation to your question 3 all maps at each stage were signed off by a Countryside Agency board member having gone through several peer checks and approvals at officer, senior officer and principal manager levels prior to board sign off. The relevant Countryside Agency board members who signed off the maps were either Pam Warhurst or Tayo Adebowale) neither of whom are serving on Natural England's board now

Please note that the information we have supplied to you is subject to copyright protection under the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988. You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, for the purposes of research for non-commercial purposes, private study, criticism, review and news reporting. You must re-use it accurately and not in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged as Natural England copyright and you must give the title of the source document/publication. However, if you wish to re-use all or part of this information for commercial purposes, including publishing and the information is not covered by the Open Government Licence you will need to apply for a licence. Applications can be sent to Enquiry Service, Natural England, Block B, Government Buildings, Whittington Road, WORCESTER, WR5 2LQ.

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me. As you may be aware, under the legislation

should you have any concerns with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, please email me at foi@naturalengland.org.uk and I will arrange for a review to take place. Under Regulation 11(2) this needs to be done no later than 40 working days after the date of this letter

If you are not content with the outcome of that complaint, or the review of our decision, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by Natural England. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Telephone: 0303 123 1113 (local rate), www.ico.org.uk

Yours sincerely

Sarah Waterfield Lead Adviser – Access to Information Legal Services